AMENDED & ADOPTED 1/8/13
AMENDED 1/8/13

Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:
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RESOLUTION 2012-691-A
A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE APPEAL, FILED BY ALICIA B. GRANT, OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE JACKSONVILLE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS (COA-12-338) AS REQUESTED BY STEVE DIEBENOW, ON BEHALF OF, MM AVONDALE, LLC TO CONSTRUCT A NEW BUILDING AND ADD ASSOCIATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE PROPERTY AT 3601 ST. JOHNS AVENUE, (COUNCIL DISTRICT 14), PURSUANT TO PART 2 (APPELLATE PROCEDURE), CHAPTER 307 (HISTORIC PRESERVATION AND PROTECTION), ORDINANCE CODE; ADOPTING RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Steve Diebenow on behalf of MM Avondale, LLC, filed Certificate of Appropriateness application (COA 12-338) on May 29, 2012, requesting to construct a new building and associated site improvements for the property located 3601 St. Johns Avenue (Council District 14); and


WHEREAS, after public hearing, the Jacksonville Historic Preservation Commission (JHPC) approved with conditions the construction of a new building and associated site improvements as set forth in the Final Order dated October 2, 2012 (Final Order); and


WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 307.201, Ordinance Code, the applicant filed a notice of appeal within 21 calendar days of the Final Order; and


WHEREAS, the appeal was timely filed and the appellant, does have standing to appeal; now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.

Adoption of findings and conclusions. The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings for application for a Certificate of Appropriateness application (COA 12-338), requesting to construct a new building and associated site improvements. The record of proceedings is on file in the City Council Legislative Services Division and the Planning and Development Department.  The City Council has considered the recommended decision of the Land Use and Zoning Committee, which is on file in the City Council Legislative Services Division and, based upon the competent, substantial evidence contained in the record, the Council hereby determines as follows: 

(1) The application for Certificate of Appropriateness application COA 12-338, is approved subject to the following conditions:
(a)
All zoning requirements must be met.
(b)
Ingleside Avenue elevation shall be amended to incorporate an operable, in-swing window system to resemble casement windows in each window bay.  The proposed window product shall be reviewed and approved by staff prior to purchase and installation.

(c)
Wall signage shall be addressed under a separately submitted COA application.

(d)
The Applicant shall maintain or establish where necessary a landscaped right-of-way area between the parking and sidewalk in Ingleside Avenue instead of the proposed hexagon pavers and tree wells.

(e)
Any free standing lighting fixtures in the parking area shall have a black or dark bronze finish and shall be approved by the historic staff prior to purchase.

(f)
The final color rendering with product information, including building lighting, canopies, transoms, doors and all other building materials, along with all amended plans addressing changes required under this application and any necessary changes as a result of other required reviews shall be submitted for review and approval by the Commission. 

(g)
All gridded transoms shall have raised exterior profiled muntins.

(h)
The rear elevation of building 2 shall be covered with a trellis as depicted in the final submitted materials.

(i)
The parking lot knee wall shall be as developed as reflected in the originally submitted drawings, reflecting pilasters and other construction materials.

(j)
In the event the concrete block wall along the east side of the alley adjacent to the subject property is ever removed, the Applicant shall, within 90 days from the wall removal date, construct an 8-foot high masonry wall along the eastern property boundary line of the parking lot area.

(2)
The following recommendations are suggested but not ordered and should be considered by the Applicant:

(a)
The Applicant should investigate the feasibility of providing access to the parking lot through the alley.

(b)
The patio bar and roll down glass door should be eliminated or better screened from the outside wall.

(c)
The operable, in-swing window system required on the Ingleside elevation of the covered patio area should also be considered for the St. Johns Avenue and the parking lot frontages of the covered patio area.

(d)
The first space on the inside of both sides of the parking lot knee wall should be converted to green space and planted with trees to help green the parking area.

(e)
The Applicant should use stucco or painted brick verses proposed stone.

(f)
Exposed bar and wood slates that face Ingleside Avenue should be eliminated.
(3)
These conditions and recommendations remain in full force and effect, except as modified below or as modified in the future by the Jacksonville Historic Preservation Commission (JHPC).  


(a)
The revised site plan and elevation, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, shall contain the following changes from the site plan approved by the Planning Commission on September 27, 2012: 

(i)
That portion of the building on the corner of St. Johns Avenue and Ingleside Avenue will be at least six feet from the Ingleside Avenue right of way;

(ii)
The site plan, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, shall depict the following zones, with these written descriptions:

(1)
Zone 1 is the building frontage for 3611 St. Johns Avenue;

(2)
Zone 2 is the south-westernmost portion of building frontage for 3601 St. Johns Avenue that corresponds to the extension of the right of way lines for Ingleside Avenue, measuring approximately 50 feet;

(3)
Zone 3 is the remaining portion of 3601 St. Johns Avenue building frontage, north-eastern of Zone 2;

(4)
Zone 4 is the side of the building for 3601 St. Johns Avenue alongside Ingleside Avenue; and

(5)
Zone 5 is that portion of the building for 3601 St. Johns Avenue that comprises the rear wall of the building’s patio as depicted in the site plan.

(iii)
Zone 2 will have a center doorway flanked on each side with a knee wall (to match the height of the existing knee wall in 3611 St. Johns Avenue) and operable windows matching those approved by the JHPC.

(iv)
Zone 3 will have a left doorway and operable windows enclosing the patio portion, as approved by the JHPC.

(v)
Zone 4 will have operable windows enclosing the patio as approved by JHPC.

(vi)
Zone 5 will have operable windows enclosing the patio as approved by JHPC.

(vii)
Details for the landscaping in the right of way on Ingleside and the approximately six-foot section between the side of the building and the sidewalk on Ingleside will be provided in a landscape plan.
(b) 
Dumpsters to have a maximum of 48 hours between pick up.

(c) 
The dumpster shall be screened in compliance with Section 656.399.29(5) of the Zoning Code.


(d) 
All employee parking shall be offsite. 

(e)
Grease traps must be underground or emptied no less than every 48 hours.

(f) 
Deliveries shall be limited to between 8 AM and 7 PM.

(g) 
Signage is not included in this application. Signage must meet all applicable Chapter 656 and Chapter 307 criteria for signage.

(h) 
The establishment must have full food service at all times that alcoholic beverages are available for sale and service. 

(i) 
Lighting in the parking lot shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Zoning Code including Section 656.607(g) and Section 656.399.21 (2), to prevent glare and excessive light on adjacent property.

(j) 
Doors, fixed windows, and operable windows shall be incorporated as set forth in the site plan submitted by the Applicant, dated 12-28-2012, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

(k) 
The maximum total seat count shall be 204, including inside, outside sales and service, and sidewalk café seats. The average number of employees on a shift shall be 14, not including security personnel.

(l)
A maximum number of 40 of the 204 seats may be located as outdoor sales and service, between the façade of the establishment and the right of way of St Johns Avenue or within the St Johns Avenue right of way (as sidewalk café seating), if permitted pursuant to Section 250 of the Zoning Code.  

(m)
Outdoor sales and service along the St Johns Avenue façade shall be limited to Zones 1 and 3, as depicted and defined in the site plan, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and shall be governed as to hours as set forth in Table 1, attached hereto as Exhibit 2.  

(n)
Doors and operable windows in the building façade shall be controlled as to the time of day they may be open, as set forth in Table 1, attached hereto as Exhibit 2.    

(o)
Last call shall occur no later than 1:30 AM.

(p)
The parking lot use shall be restricted to parking, loading, and deliveries. No special events shall be permitted in the parking lot unless a Special Event Permit has been issued by the City to the Avondale Merchants Association that closes either St. Johns Avenue, Ingleside Avenue or both. Any such special event in the parking lot shall end no later than the permitted event.

(q)
Amplified music shall not be permitted in the parking lot at any time.

(r)
Live entertainment shall only be permitted in the patio when all windows are closed. 

(s)
Televisions are not permitted on any exterior façade. 

(t)
Licensed security shall be provided, at a minimum, on Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights between the hours of 10 PM and one half hour after closing.

(u)
Landscaping, as depicted in the site plan, shall be provided within the Ingleside right of way northeast of the parking lot and shall be maintained by the applicant.

(v)
The area created by the setback (minimum 6 feet) of the façade from the Ingleside right of way shall be landscaped such that pedestrian activity is contained to the Ingleside right of way and prevent/discourage people from congregating.

(w)
Valet service shall not be permitted except as a component of a coordinated effort approved by the Avondale Merchant’s Association. 

(x)
In conformity with state licensing requirements, the Exception hereby granted shall be personal to the liquor license applicant/holder, non-transferable and shall not run with the land, as provided in Section 656.136(c) of the Zoning Code.  The Exception granted shall be valid only for the approved establishment operating as a single business entity as depicted in the site plan, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.
Section 2.

Effective Date.

The adoption of this resolution shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold  
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Dylan T. Reingold
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